

No. 2D21-3639

---

---

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

ROBERT SEMAAN,

*Appellant,*

v.

JAMES RYAN KAVANAGH,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Hillsborough County, Florida, L.T. No. 21-CA-4493, Hon. Paul L. Huey

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF JAMES RYAN KAVANAGH**

---

Matthew A. Crist (FBN 35539)  
CRIST LEGAL | PA  
2904 West Bay to Bay Boulevard  
Tampa, FL 33629  
(813) 575-5200  
cristm@critlegal.com  
assistant@critlegal.com

*Trial counsel for Appellee*

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350  
tburns@burnslawpa.com  
filings@burnslawpa.com

*Appellate counsel for Appellee*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
<i>Nature of the case</i> .....	1
<i>Course of the proceedings</i> .....	2
<i>Disposition in the lower tribunal</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Did the trial court correctly deny Semaan’s motion for judgment on the pleadings? .....	11
<i>Standard of review</i> .....	11
<i>Merits</i> .....	12
A. The trial court correctly ruled Semaan wasn’t entitled to workers’ compensation immunity.....	13
1. There are numerous exceptions to workers’ compensation immunity available to employers, fellow employees, and supervisors .....	13
2. The reply’s allegations indicated Semaan wasn’t entitled to workers’ compensation immunity given the limited scope of Discovery’s immunity .....	16
a. The reply alleged Discovery engaged in conduct it knew was virtually certain to result in injury or death.....	17

b.	The reply alleged Kavanagh wasn't even aware a 13-year-old was driving cars on the sales lot .....	17
3.	The reply's allegations indicated Semaan wasn't entitled to fellow-employee immunity .....	18
a.	No allegation indicated the child's driving was "in furtherance of the employer's business" because it's unclear whether it had any business, educational, or recreational purpose .....	18
b.	The reply alleged Semaan acted with "willful and wanton disregard" or "gross negligence" .....	19
c.	The reply alleged Kavanagh, Semaan, and the child were assigned primarily to unrelated works .....	19
4.	The reply's allegations indicated Semaan wasn't entitled to supervisor immunity .....	20
B.	Even if Semaan were entitled to workers' compensation immunity as an employer, fellow employee, or supervisor, it still wouldn't protect him from liability for the breach of his parental duties .....	25
CONCLUSION.....		28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....		30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aravena v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006) .....	15, 20
<i>Farag v. Nat'l Databank Subscriptions, Inc.</i> , 448 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 961 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	12, 23
<i>Mattingly v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 1020 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	25
<i>Perkins v. Scott</i> , 554 So. 2d 1220 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).....	7, 10, 26, 27, 28
<i>Powers v. ER Precision Optical Corp.</i> , 886 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	23
<i>Snow v. Nelson</i> , 450 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), <i>approved</i> , 475 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1985) .....	7, 28
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 633 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	25
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 761 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	25
<i>Syvrud v. Today Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 858 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 444 Fed. App'x 361 (11th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Williams v. Reed</i> , 698 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	10, 18, 26, 27, 28

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
§ 322.01, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	24
§ 322.34, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	23
§ 322.36, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	23, 24
§ 440.11, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 440.02, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	19

<b><u>Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130 .....	1
